PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of U.S. Patent Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent and collateral agent (F/K/A JPMorgan Chase Bank)	02/06/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Invista Technologies S.A.R.L. (F/K/A Arteva Technologies S.a.r.l.)	
Street Address:	nvista Building, 4123 East 37th Street North	
Internal Address:	c/o Invista S.a.r.l.	
City:	Wichita	
State/Country:	KANSAS	
Postal Code:	67220	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 37

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4630382
Patent Number:	4631221
Patent Number:	4973657
Patent Number:	5158821
Patent Number:	5236775
Patent Number:	5242962
Patent Number:	5293676
Patent Number:	5342677
Patent Number:	5364686
Patent Number:	5366797
Patent Number:	5370833
Patent Number:	5390400
Patent Number:	5397629
Patent Number:	5424123 PATENT

500812134 REEL: 022416 FRAME: 0502

PAIENI

Patent Number:	5447776
Patent Number:	5494993
Patent Number:	5518813
Patent Number:	5538792
Patent Number:	5571352
Patent Number:	5575882
Patent Number:	5599606
Patent Number:	5631085
Patent Number:	5637114
Patent Number:	5658662
Patent Number:	5713601
Patent Number:	5714226
Patent Number:	5735110
Patent Number:	5736621
Patent Number:	5879800
Patent Number:	5902672
Patent Number:	5948828
Patent Number:	6074753
Patent Number:	6109016
Patent Number:	6325922
Application Number:	10295933
Application Number:	10313356
Application Number:	10646113

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)354-8113

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2128198200

Email: FCutajar@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: White & Case LLP

Address Line 1: 1155 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Patent Department

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1111779-1955
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Frances B. Cutajar

Total Attachments: 6

source=JPMORGANInvistaTechRelease06Feb09#page1.tif source=JPMORGANInvistaTechRelease06Feb09#page2.tif source=JPMORGANInvistaTechRelease06Feb09#page3.tif source=JPMORGANInvistaTechRelease06Feb09#page4.tif source=JPMORGANInvistaTechRelease06Feb09#page5.tif source=JPMORGANInvistaTechRelease06Feb09#page6.tif

RELEASE OF U.S. PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST dated as of February 6, 2009, is made by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. as administrative agent and collateral agent (formerly know as JPMorgan Chase Bank, and, in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties and INVISTA TECHNOLOGIES S.À R.L. (formerly known as and successor-in-interest to Arteva Technologies S.à r.l., "the Pledgor"). All capitalized terms used herein that are defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below and that are not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Credit Agreement.

Reference is made to (a) the Credit Agreement dated as of April 30, 2004, as amended and restated as of January 17, 2006 (as further amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among INVISTA B.V., INVISTA S.À.R.L., INVISTA (CANADA) COMPANY, KOSA UK LIMITED and ARTEVA GLOBAL HOLDINGS B.V., the lenders from time to time party thereto, and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacities, the "Administrative Agent"); and (b) the U.S. Copyright, Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 30, 2004 (together with all amendments from time to time thereto, the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Pledgor entered into the Security Agreement, dated as of April 30, 2004 and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as of June 23, 2004 at Reel/Frame 015469/0921;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements the Pledgor granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in and lien on all right, title and interest of the Pledgor in certain patents (the "Patents"), including the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule I attached hereto to secure the performance of the Obligations (as defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement).

WHEREAS the Loan Documents Obligations (as defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement) have now been satisfied and the other conditions set forth in Section 6.13 of the Collateral Agreement have been satisfied, the Pledgor has requested that the Administrative Agent release any and all right, title and interest it may have in the Patents pursuant to the Security Agreement, and the Administrative Agent has agreed to do so. Any release or termination pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, and the execution and delivery of this Agreement, are made without recourse to or representation or warranty by the Administrative Agent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent does hereby release, relinquish and discharge its security interest in, to and under the Patents and all right, title and interest of the Pledgor in the Patents are hereby reassigned to the Pledgor. The

[[3113611]]

Administrative Agent agrees to make appropriate Uniform Commercial Code termination statements filings, filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and other necessary filings, in each case reasonably requested by the Pledgor and at the expense of the Pledgor, to evidence the release and termination of such Liens and security interests covering the Patents.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

[[3113611]]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent and the Pledgor, each by their respective duly authorized Officer thereof, has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date set forth above.

INVISTA TECHNOLOGIES S.À R.I.,
Arteva Technologies S.à r.I.,
as Pleagor

By
Name Nancy Kowalski
Title: Authorized Signatory

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. f/k/a JPMorgan Chase Bank, as Administrative Agent,

By:______ Name: Title: 40

[Signature Page to Release of Patent Security Interest]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent and the Pledgor, each by their respective duly authorized Officer thereof, has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date set forth above.

INVISTA TECHNOLOGIES S.À R.L
Arteva Technologies S.à r.l.,
as Pledgor,
By:
Name:
Title:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. f/k/a JPMorgan Chase Bank, as Administrative Agent,

Name: Title: Stacey L. Haimes Executive Director

[Signature Page to Release of Patent Security Interest]

Schedules I Patents

A-1

[[3113611]]

Patents Invista Technologies S.à r.l.

Docket	Country	Grant No.	Grant Date
	US	4630382	23-Dec-86
	US	4631221	23-Dec-86
	US	4973657	27-Nov-90
	US	5158821	27-Oct-92
	US	. 5236775	17-Aug-93
	US	5242962	7-Sep-93
	US	5293676	15-Mar-94
	US	5342677	30-Aug-94
	US	5364686	15-Nov-94
	US	5366797	22-Nov-94
	US	5370833	6-Dec-94
	US	5390400	21-Feb-95
	US	5397629	14-Mar-95
	US	5424123	13-Jun-95
	US	5447776	5-Sep-95
	US	5494993	27-Feb-96
	US	5518813	21-May-96
	US	5538792	23-Jul-96
	US	5571352	5-Nov-96
	US	5575882	19-Nov-96
	US	5599606	4-Feb-97
	US	5631085	20-May-97
	US	5637114	10-Jun-97
	US	5658662	19-Aug-97
	US	5713601	3-Feb-98
	US	5714226	3-Feb-98
	US	5735110	7-Apr-98
	US	5736621	7-Apr-98
	US	5879800	9-Mar-99
	US	5902672	11-May-99
	US	5948828	7-Sep-99
	US	6074753	13-Jun-00
	US	6109016	29-Aug-00
	US	6325922	4-Dec-01

Docket	Country	Application No.	Filing Date
	US	10/295933	15-Nov-02
	US	10/313356	6-Dec-02
	US	10/646113	22-Aug-03

[[3123599]]

RECORDED: 03/19/2009